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1. DECLARATION OF OPENING/ANNOUNCEMENT OF VISITORS 
 
The President Cr Peter Macnamara declared the meeting opened at 3.00pm. 
 
2. ATTENDANCE, APOLOGIES, LEAVE OF ABSENCE PREVIOUSLY GRANTED 
 
ATTENDANCE: 
Cr Peter Macnamara   Cr Brad West 
Cr David Armstrong   Cr Sandra Hartley 
Cr Tracey deGrussa   Cr Alfreda Lyon 
Cr Michael Godfrey   Cr Hugh Barrett – Lennard 
Cr Richard Morgan 
 
STAFF: 
Stuart Taylor    Chief Executive Officer  
David Taylor    Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
Len deGrussa    Manager Building Services 
Tanya Greenwood   Manager Community Services 
Karl Mickle    Works & Services Manager 
Irene Myring    (Minutes) 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
Nil 
 
4. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PRESIDING MEMBER 
 
The Shire President reminded Councillors that there was a Annual Electors meeting this evening in the 
Lesser Hall at 7.00pm. 
 
Cr Macnamara also informed Councillors that following the close of the council meeting that Council would 
be discussing the Works and Building budgets. 
 
The Shire President the informed Council that he extended congratulations to Rev Kathy Barrett-Lennard 
on her appointment as Canon in the Perth cathedral this was an auspicious appointment and one that was 
rare for women. 
 
He and the CEO had a meeting at the hospital with various Health authorities which was not terribly 
informative. 
 
5. PETITIONS AND PRESENTATIONS 
 
Nil 
  

SSHHIIRREE  OOFF  WWOONNGGAANN--BBAALLLLIIDDUU  
MMIINNUUTTEESS  

FOR THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 
Held in the Council Chambers  
on Wednesday 28 May 2014 
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6. APPLICATION/S FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE 
 
 
 
7. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
7.1 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY 23 APRIL 2014 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 23 April 2014 be confirmed 
as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 

 
MOTION:   MOVED CrARmstong/ Cr Lyon 
 
That the minutes of the Ordinary meeting of Council held on Wednesday 23 April 2014 be 
confirmed as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

CARRIED: 9/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 010514 

 
7.2 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 

FRIDAY 9 MAY 2014 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the minutes of the Special meeting of Council held on Friday 9 May 2014 be confirmed as a 
true and correct record of the proceedings. 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Lyon/ Cr Barrett-Lennard 
 
That the minutes of the Special meeting of Council held on Friday 9 May 2014 be confirmed 
as a true and correct record of the proceedings. 
 

CARRIED: 9/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 020514 

 
 
 
8. MATTERS FOR WHICH MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
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9. REPORTS OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES 
 
9.1 ADMINISTRATION & FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 
9.1.1 ACCOUNTS SUBMITTED 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 20 June 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: April 2014 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the accounts as submitted be received. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
This information is provided to the Council on a monthly basis in accordance with provisions of 
the Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 
1996. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 

 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
There are no known policy requirements related to this item. 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 Sections 12 & 13 require the 
attached reports to be presented to Council. 
 
Lists of Accounts 
 
Section 6.10 of the Local Government Act regulation 12 of the Financial Management 
Regulations (FMR’s) requires a list of accounts paid for the month, and where the Council has 
delegated the payment of these accounts to the CEO under regulation 13 there must be a list of 
accounts paid, and the listing shall disclose the following: 
· The payee’s name 
· The amount of the payment 
· The date of the payment 
· The fund from which it is paid; and 
·  Sufficient information to identify the transaction. 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no strategic implications in relation to this item. 
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SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
All payments are within the confines of Councils adopted budget.  There have been no other 
material outstanding creditors since the cheques were prepared. 
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 April 2014 to 31 April 2014 totalling $419,500.63 having 
been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Management 
Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid schedule and the 
payroll EFT batches. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Hartley/ Cr West 
 
That the accounts submitted from 1 April 2014 to 31 April 2014 totalling $419,500.63 
having been checked and certified in accordance with the requirements of the Financial 
Management Regulations 12 be received, as shown on the summary of accounts paid 
schedule and the payroll EFT batches. 
 

CARRIED: 9/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 030514 

 
 
 



 Chq/EFT  Date  Name  Description  Amount

Direct 01/04/2014 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 9A Wilding St Rental -508.00

Direct 08/04/2014 FUJI XEROX AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Fuji Xerox Australia PTY LTD - CRC Photocopier -553.30

Direct 28/04/2014 C/CARD - CEO CREDIT CARD CEO Credit Card -322.40

EFT11015 01/04/2014 Outback Flavours Citizen of the Year Awards Event -1900.00

EFT11017 03/04/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) Wages PPE 01.04.14 -53283.78

EFT11018 03/04/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation contributions -6344.77

EFT11019 03/04/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll deductions -24.44

EFT11020 03/04/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll deductions -240.00

EFT11021 03/04/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL SUPER Superannuation contributions -178.81

EFT11022 03/04/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation contributions -1044.01

EFT11025 11/04/2014 STAPLES Stationery for Administration -339.41

EFT11026 11/04/2014 LANDGATE GRV Chargeable -60.85

EFT11027 11/04/2014 AVON WASTE February Account -8288.28

EFT11028 11/04/2014 BOEKEMAN MACHINERY -9333.93

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Electric Blower Motor 118.94

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Air Filter PG14 51.17

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Fuel Filter PG13 50.20

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Service WB007 533.35

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Service WB010 533.32

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Service WB018 260.45

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Parts PTRA8 59.49

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Service WB2 340.02

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Air Conditioner Service WB032 280.50

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Fuel Filters Bulk Fuel Tanker 143.82

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Machinery Filters 3408.35

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Parts WB037, WB019 and WB021 223.34

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Filters for WB014, WB026 562.12

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Filters for  Multiple Machinery 1272.50

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Replace Brake Pads WB010 200.55

BOEKEMAN MACHINERY Fix Air Conditioning PTRA8 1295.81

EFT11029 11/04/2014 COURIER AUSTRALIA INTERNATIONAL Freight -180.15

EFT11030 11/04/2014 CUTTING EDGES PTY LTD Parts PG14 -101.31

EFT11031 11/04/2014 WONGAN HILLS IGA Monthly Account for CRC and Administration -760.31

EFT11032 11/04/2014  DEPARTMENT OF FIRE & EMERGENCY SERVICES Third Quarter Contribution ESL -18624.92

EFT11033 11/04/2014 LANDMARK OPERATIONS ECO Wet -177.14

EFT11034 11/04/2014 MCINTOSH & SON Monthly Account -110.29

EFT11035 11/04/2014 MULTIGROUP DISTRIBUTION SERVICES PTY LTD Parts and Administration Freight -434.48

EFT11036 11/04/2014 OFFICEWORKS BUSINESS DIRECT Logitech Wireless Combo for Admin -88.00

EFT11038 11/04/2014 WALLIS COMPUTER SOLUTIONS Onsite Tasks and Travel -233.82

EFT11039 11/04/2014 WATER CORPORATION Swimming Pool Consumption and Water Charges -3239.73

EFT11040 11/04/2014 WHEATBELT TYRES Tyres, Parts and Fixing WB7008,PSP4,WB007,WB021,PG14 -386.00

EFT11041 11/04/2014 WONGAN NEWSAGENCY Monthly Account Administration -123.05

EFT11042 11/04/2014 C FOLLETT & CO Oval Repairs -165.55

EFT11043 11/04/2014 WONGAN HILLS SWIMMING CLUB Relief Pool Management by Margery Stevens -399.00

EFT11044 11/04/2014 MOORA GLASS SERVICE -634.81

28/03/2014 MOORA GLASS SERVICE Supply and Fit Flyscreen 3/30 Stickland Street 58.85

28/03/2014 MOORA GLASS SERVICE 49 Quinlan St-Fly Screens and Pet Door 575.96

EFT11045 11/04/2014 NEAT N TRIM UNIFORMS PTY LTD Staff Uniforms -207.09

EFT11046 11/04/2014 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD -1040.60

5316400 28/03/2014 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Chlorine Gas for Swimming Pool 767.80

5317931 31/03/2014 ORICA/SPECTRUM AUSTRALIA PTY LTD 10 X 70KG Chlorine Cylinders for Depot 272.80

EFT11047 11/04/2014 AUSTRAL MERCANTILE COLLECTIONS PTY LTD Legal Fees to Recover Money Owed to Shire -230.88

EFT11048 11/04/2014 BALLIDU TRADING POST Household Drop Australia Day BBQ -14.45

EFT11049 11/04/2014 MAJOR MOTORS PTY LTD WB009 Parts -145.89

EFT11050 11/04/2014  CADOUX PRIMARY SCHOOL Swimming Lesson Subsidy -431.20

EFT11051 11/04/2014 IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD -5488.79

23322 IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Synergy Infringement Training and Preparation 4278.79

23387 IT VISION AUSTRALIA PTY LTD Synergysoft Upgrade 1210.00

EFT11052 11/04/2014 AUSTRALASIAN PERFORMING RIGHT ASSOCIATION LIMITED License fee for the Civic Centre -67.07

EFT11053 11/04/2014  BALLIDU PRIMARY SCHOOL Swimming Lesson Subsidy -308.00

EFT11054 11/04/2014 COVS Clamps -14.85

EFT11055 11/04/2014 RBC RURAL Meterplan Charge and Travel for Repair to MPC5000 -1003.81

EFT11056 11/04/2014 OVERLAND FREIGHT Freight -385.06

EFT11057 11/04/2014 WONGAN HILLS HARDWARE Building and Works Monthly Account -6370.95

EFT11058 11/04/2014 HILLS FIRE EQUIPMENT SERVICE TRUST Six Monthly Service of Fire Fighting Equipement -3413.10

EFT11059 11/04/2014 B C & M G HUGGETT 30 Wandoo Cres Hot Water System Filters -853.79

List of Accounts Paid & Submitted to Finance Committee
1 April 2014 to 30 April 2014



EFT11060 11/04/2014 LOCK, STOCK & FARRELL Key For CRC -43.00

EFT11061 11/04/2014 RELIANCE PETROLEUM Monthly Account -711.19

EFT11062 11/04/2014 RNR CONTRACTING P/L Bitumen Sealing -63212.05

EFT11063 11/04/2014 LGIS RISK MANAGEMENT Regional Risk Co-Ordinator Fees -4337.30

EFT11064 11/04/2014 GOLDY MOTORS PTY LTD -606.95

GOLDY MOTORS PTY LTD Registration Invoice VDOCN 319.90

GOLDY MOTORS PTY LTD Registration for Colorado 287.05

EFT11065 11/04/2014 HARDY SPICER Repair Scania Driveshaft WB031 -1467.00

EFT11066 11/04/2014 WONGAN MAIL SERVICE Monthly Account -239.22

EFT11067 11/04/2014 DUNNINGS INVESTMENTS P/L Monthly Fuel Accounts -9922.75

EFT11068 11/04/2014 PORTNER PRESS PTY LTD Health and Safety Updates -154.00

EFT11069 11/04/2014 LAM-VY PHAN Chaplaincy Wages for April -1720.62

EFT11070 11/04/2014 WONGAN HILLS HOTEL Shire Council Dinner and Refreshments -540.48

EFT11071 11/04/2014 TKB MECHANICAL Electrical Work to WB018 -414.88

EFT11072 11/04/2014 DUN DIRECT PTY LTD Bulk Fuel for March -14843.95

EFT11073 11/04/2014 CAMMS Quarterly Cloud Hosting Fee -1980.00

EFT11074 11/04/2014 KATHLEEN RUSSELL Lease Payment for Garden Centre April To June 2014 -1875.00

EFT11075 11/04/2014 CLEVERPATCH PTY LTD School Holiday Art Program Supplies -123.31

EFT11076 11/04/2014 G.M.P UNLIMITED Replace Plaques Fallen off Memorial Wall -120.00

EFT11077 16/04/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) Wages PPE15.04.14 -52410.52

EFT11078 16/04/2014 WALGS SUPERANNUATION PLAN Superannuation contributions -6578.59

EFT11079 16/04/2014 AUSTRALIAN SERVICES UNION Payroll deductions -24.44

EFT11080 16/04/2014 IOU SOCIAL CLUB Payroll deductions -240.00

EFT11081 16/04/2014 MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES UNION Payroll deductions -19.40

EFT11082 16/04/2014 COLONIAL FIRST STATE FIRSTCHOICE PERSONAL SUPER Superannuation contributions -346.91

EFT11083 16/04/2014 KYLEREAN SUPERANNUATION FUND Superannuation contributions -1044.01

EFT11084 30/04/2014 ANZ BANK (NETT WAGES) Wages PPE 29.04.14 -52370.17

EFT11091 30/04/2014  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT April  DPI Payments -57883.45

03/04/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll deductions -795.00

03/04/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation contributions -58.84

19971 03/04/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation contributions -188.98

19972 03/04/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation contributions -507.44

19973 03/04/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation contributions -174.03

19974 03/04/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation contributions -197.81

19975 03/04/2014 TASPLAN Superannuation contributions -103.54

19976 11/04/2014 WILLIAMS & WILLIAMS Stationery Printing CRC -1606.00

19977 11/04/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED March Account Plus Ipads, plus TIM platform -8575.73

19978 11/04/2014 SYNERGY Street Lighting -3200.60

19980 16/04/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED CEO Telephone and Internet Account -214.90

19981 16/04/2014 SHIRE OF WONGAN-BALLIDU - PAYROLL Payroll deductions -795.00

19982 16/04/2014 REST SUPERANNUATION Superannuation contributions -42.79

19983 16/04/2014 AMP SUPERANNUATION LTD. Superannuation contributions -188.88

19984 16/04/2014 PRIME SUPER Superannuation contributions -374.59

19985 16/04/2014 AXA RETIREMENT SECURITY PLAN Superannuation contributions -174.03

19986 16/04/2014 ONEPATH LIFE LIMITED Superannuation contributions -197.81

19987 16/04/2014 TASPLAN Superannuation contributions -21.05

19988 17/04/2014 WONGAN HILLS PLAYGROUP Bulb Order for Shire Gardens -84.00

19989 29/04/2014 TELSTRA CORPORATION LIMITED CRC and 14 Ellis Street Phone Account -714.35

1 Municipal Bank -361617.18

2 Trust Account -57883.45

TOTAL -419500.63

RECOVERABLE 508.00

PARTIALLY RECOVERABLE 230.88
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9.1.2 FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
FILE REFERENCE: F1.4 
REPORT DATE: 20 June 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Financial Reports 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
 
That the following statements and reports for the month ended April 2014 be received: 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 the Council is to 
prepare financial reports outlining the financial operations at the previous month end date.  
 
Listed below is a compilation of the reports that will meet compliance, these are listed under 
Sections and the relevant regulations below. 
 
Financial activity statement report  
 
Section 6.4 of the Local Government Act regulation 34.1 of the FMR requires a Local 
Government to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting on the sources and 
application of funds, as set out in the annual budget containing the following detail: 
· Annual budget estimates  
· Budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates (known as YTD 

Budget) Actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to 
which the statement relates (known as YTD Actuals) 

· Material variances between the comparatives of Budget v’s Actuals 
· The net current assets (NCA) at the end of the month to which the statement relates 
 
Regulation 34.2 - Each statement of financial activity must be accompanied by documents 
containing:– 
1. An explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which it relates, 

less committed assets and restricted assets containing the following detail: 
· An explanation of each of the material variances  
· Such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government 
 
Regulation 34.3 - The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown: 
· According to nature and type classification 
· By program; or  
· By business unit 
 
Each financial year a Local government is to adopt a % value, calculation in accordance with 
AAS5, to be used in reporting material variances. 
 
COMMENT: 
 
Refer to attachment. 
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POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Policy F64 - Monthly Financial Reporting Requirements 
 
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
 
1. Local Government Act 1995 
2. Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
 
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
 
There are no Strategic Implications relating to this item. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS: 
 
Ø Environment 

There are no known environmental implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Economic 

There are no known economic implications associated with the proposals. 
 
Ø Social 

There are no known social implications associated with the proposals. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
The financial reports for the periods ending April 2014 are attached to the Council agenda.  
 
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  No 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended April 2014 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr Barrett-Lennard/ Cr West 
 
That the following Statements and reports for the months ended April 2014 be received: 
1. Monthly Statements as follows; 

a. Statement of Financial Activity (by Nature and Type) FM Regs 34 
b. Statement of Operating Activities by Programme/Activity (Summary) FM Regs 34 
c. Statement of Net Current Assets (NCA) FM Regs 34 
d. Rate setting statement  Discretionary 
e. Disposal of Assets  Discretionary 
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f. Rates Outstanding Report Discretionary 
g. Debtors Outstanding Report Discretionary  
h. Bank Reconciliation Report Discretionary  
i. Investment Report  Discretionary  
j. Reserve Account Balances Report Discretionary 
k. Loans Schedule Discretionary 

 
CARRIED: 9/0 

RESOLUTION NO: 040514 
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9.1.3 AUDITOR MANAGEMENT REPORT – LETTER OF RESPONSE 
 
FILE REFERENCE:    F1.4.4 
REPORT DATE: 22 May 2014 
APPLICANT/PROPONENT: N/A 
OFFICER DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST: Nil 
PREVIOUS MEETING REFERENCES: Nil 
AUTHOR: David Taylor, Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
ATTACHMENTS: Response from Shire of Wongan-Ballidu  
  
PURPOSE OF REPORT: 
  
Section 7 of the Local Government Act 1995 requires the Audit Committee to consider results of 
the Audit and the Audit report, including the management report.  
 
To consider and receive the auditor’s comments and response as provided by the Deputy Chief 
Executive Officer. This response is provided as a separate attachment. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
  
At the completion of the annual audit a management report is issued, addressed to the Shire 
President.  
 
This letter represents the results of the audit not included in the Independent Audit report. The 
Management Report may include comments relating to processes and procedures, council’s 
financial position or suggestions for improvement in areas of non-compliance found during the 
audit process.  
 
POLICY REQUIREMENTS: 
  
There are no known legislative requirements related to this item. 
  
LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENTS: 
  
Local Government Guidelines in relation Part 7 of the Local Government (Audit) Regulations 
1996. 
  
STRATEGIC IMPLICATIONS: 
  
Presentation of the audit and management reports to the Audit Committee assists to improve the 
Governance role of Council. 
 
STATUTORY ENVIRONMENT 
 Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
  
There are no financial implications in relation to this item, other than advising the Finance, Audit 
& Review Committee of any issues and subsequent actions that have been or are to be taken. 
  
VOTING REQUIREMENTS: 
 
ABSOLUTE MAJORITY REQUIRED:  YES 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
  
That Council receive the letter of response as prepared by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer. 
 
MOTION:   MOVED Cr deGrussa/ Cr Armstrong 
 
That Council receive the letter of response as prepared by the Deputy Chief Executive 
Officer. 
 

CARRIED BY AN ABSOLUTE MAJORITY: 9/0 
RESOLUTION NO: 050514 
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10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS WITHOUT NOTICE 
 
Nil 
 
11. NEW BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE INTRODUCED BY DECISION OF THE 
MEETING 
 
Nil 
 
12. MATTERS FOR WHICH THE MEETING MAY BE CLOSED 
 
Nil 
 
13. CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the President, Cr Macnamara declared the meeting closed at 
3.27pm. 
 
These minutes were confirmed at a meeting on June 2014 
 
 
 
Signed___________________ 
President 
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